HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in cost of sales 6,983 2,076
Increase (decrease) in other operating income 16,251 (286)
Increase in administrative expenses (489) (398)
Increase in other operating expenses (1,210) –
Fair value gain on transfer of properties held for sale to investment properties 160,622  –
Increase in fair value of investment properties  132,285 –
Amortisation of properties for development  (16,900) (15,170)
Discount on acquisition of additional interests in subsidiaries  25,290 –
Increase (decrease) in share of results of associates  10,284 (7,826)
Increase (decrease) in share of results of jointly controlled entities  8,274 (12,700)
Increase in finance costs  (7,953)  –
(Increase) decrease in taxation  (94,280) 15,362

239,157 (18,942)

7

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31st December, 2004 and 1st January, 2005 are
summarised below:

Effect of
As at 31st Effect of  As at 31st  HKAS 32 As at 1st

December, Effect of Effect of HK(SIC)-  December, Effect of  and January,
2004 HKAS 1 HKAS 17 Int 21 2004 HKAS 40 HKAS 39  2005

(Originally stated) (Restated) (Restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items
Property, plant and equipment 538,864 – (30,882) – 507,982 – – 507,982
Properties for development 2,714,390  – (1,818,030)  – 896,360 – – 896,360
Deposits for acquisition of

properties for development –  – 1,775,050 – 1,775,050 – – 1,775,050
Prepaid lease payments on land

use rights (non-current) – – 29,766  – 29,766 –  – 29,766
Interests in associates  534,920  – (34,789) 20,953 521,084 – 17,604 538,688
Interests in jointly controlled entities  848,954 – (18,189) 14,052 844,817 – (9,435) 835,382
Other investments 40,737  –  – – 40,737 –  (40,737)  –
Investments in securities (non-current) 3,877  – –  –  3,877 –  (3,877)  –
Available-for-sale investments –  –  –  – – – 44,614 44,614
Instalments receivables (non-current)  92,009 –  – – 92,009 –  (13,064)  78,945
Properties under development 1,390,063 – (14,296) – 1,375,767 – – 1,375,767
Properties held for sale 762,256 – (105) – 762,151 – – 762,151
Trade and other receivables,

deposits and prepayments 639,535 – (1,239) – 638,296 – – 638,296
Prepaid lease payments on land

use rights (current) –  – 718 – 718 –  – 718
Investments in securities (current) 7,860 – – – 7,860 – (7,860) –
Investments held for trading – – – – – – 7,860 7,860
Interest-free borrowings (non-current)  (149,087) – –  – (149,087) – 16,578  (132,509)
Membership debentures (51,485)  – – –  (51,485) – 23,324 (28,161)
Deferred tax liabilities (796,486)  – 15,314  (17,300) (798,472) –  (632) (799,104)

Total effects on assets and liabilities 6,576,407  – (96,682)  17,705 6,497,430 – 34,375 6,531,805

Accumulated profits  2,025,983  – (86,631) – 1,939,352 380,676 15,014 2,335,042
Investment property revaluation reserve 327,770  – –  52,906 380,676 (380,676) – –
Minority interests – 496,362 (10,051) (35,201) 451,110 – 19,361 470,471

Total effects on equity 2,353,753 496,362 (96,682) 17,705 2,771,138 – 34,375 2,805,513

Minority interests 496,362 (496,362)  – – – – – –

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity as at 1st January, 2004 are summarised
below:

HKAS 17 and
As originally HK(SIC)-

stated Int 21 As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Accumulated profits 287,092 (69,730) 217,362
Investment property revaluation reserve  269,528 51,509 321,037
Minority interests 433,139 (49,018) 384,121

Total effects on equity 989,759 (67,239) 922,520

8

(4) Segmental information

The Group’s turnover for the year was derived mainly from activities carried out in the People’s Republic of China
(“PRC”) other than Hong Kong. An analysis of the Group’s turnover and segment results by business segment is as
follows:

Income statement for the year ended 31st December, 2005

Sale of
Property Property construction Other

development investment materials operations Eliminations Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TURNOVER
External sales 940,207 56,445 347,342 53,106 – 1,397,100
Inter-segment sales – – 2,095 23,954 (26,049) –

Total 940,207 56,445 349,437 77,060 (26,049) 1,397,100

RESULTS
Segment results 39,160 32,313 (10,131) (10,784) – 50,558
Unallocated corporate expenses (36,799)
Other operating income 19,276 383 17,231 65,272 – 102,162
Fair value gain on transfer of

properties held for sale to
investment properties 160,622 – – – – 160,622

Increase in fair value of
investment properties – 132,285 – – – 132,285

Write-down of inventories of
properties (51,784) – – – – (51,784)

Allowance for doubtful debts (5,891) (589) (11,263) (469) – (18,212)
Amortisation of properties

for development (16,900) – – – – (16,900)
Discount on acquisition of

additional interests in
subsidiaries 25,290 – – – – 25,290

Finance costs (107,086)
Share of results of associates (5,237) 19,915 – 444 – 15,122
Share of results of jointly

controlled entities 59,996 20,910 – 1,219 – 82,125
Impairment loss on

interests in associates (17,451) – – – – (17,451)

Profit before taxation 319,932
Taxation (117,399)

Profit for the year 202,533

9

Income statement for the year ended 31st December, 2004 (Restated)

Sale of
Property Property construction Other

development investment materials operations Eliminations Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TURNOVER
External sales 1,554,856 21,573 371,091 25,578 – 1,973,098
Inter-segment sales – – 6,753 4,980 (11,733) –

Total 1,554,856 21,573 377,844 30,558 (11,733) 1,973,098

RESULTS
Segment results 420,297 6,776 33,310 (8,481) – 451,902
Unallocated corporate expenses (38,346)
Other operating income 16,571 – 20,895 36,619 – 74,085
Write-down of inventories of

properties (27,889) – – – – (27,889)
Allowance for doubtful debts (9,381) – (11,877) (32) – (21,290)
Amortisation of properties

for development (15,170) – – – – (15,170)
Finance costs (76,353)
Share of results of associates (13,886) 4,579 – 343 – (8,964)
Share of results of jointly

controlled entities 35,173 1,540 – (555) – 36,158

Profit before taxation 374,133
Taxation (168,718)

Profit for the year 205,415

(5) Other operating income

2005 2004
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Restated)

Dividend income
– unlisted shares 326 198
– listed shares 225 5,810

Interest income on bank deposits and receivables 8,994 19,670
Imputed interest income on non-current interest-free receivables 7,393 –
Refund of PRC value-added tax 15,831 17,475
Net unrealised gain on investments held for trading 1,786 –
Gain arising from changes in fair value of financial liabilities 9,144 –
Waiver of interest expenses accrued in prior years 19,420 5,692
Net foreign exchange gains 4,883 –